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DATE: December 15, 2003

TO: Robert Brandon FROM: Debra Campbell
Zoning Administrator Interim Planning Director

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval for Petition No. 2001-71 by Yesco Ltd.

Attached is a revised conditional plan for the above petition. The plan has been revised to show a new site
layout with one building. Since this change is minor [ am administratively approving this revised plan. Please
use this plan when evaluating requests for building permits and certificates of occupancy. Note that all other
conditions still apply.
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BUILDING DATA

A _DESIGN CRITERIA

WIND LOAD - 80 MPH
LIVE LOAD - 20 PSF
DEAD LOAD - 25 PSF
ASSUMED SOIL BEARING - 3000 PSF
SEISMIC ZONE - 2
B. BUILDING REQUIREMENTS
BUILDING AREA - 50 040
BUILDING HEIGHT - 35FT
No OF STORIES - 1
SPRINKLED - NO
CONSTRUCTION TYPE - TYPE 1V (UP)
OCCUPANCY - OFFICEAWAREHOUSE
C. ZONING
EXISTING - R-3
D. TAX PARCEL No
141-241-05.06
E PARKING REQUIREMENTS
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H/C SPACE PROVIDED 3
F_SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FRONT SETBACK - 30
SIDE YARD 10
SIDE YARD 10
REAR YARD 10
G _TREE REQUIREMENTS
PERIMETER TREES - 7 LM OR 10 SM
INTERNAL TREES - 11

H. PERVIOUS/IMPERVIOUS AREA

EXIST. IMPERVIOUS AREA - 9673SQ FT

FUTURE IMPERVIOUS 114,037 6
GREEN AREA 189.240 4
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PARKING CALCULATIONS TREE CALCULATIONS
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- 114,038/10,000 = 11 TREES

GENERAL NOTES.
1 BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WAS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY PREPARED BY
STEPHEN B MULLINS & ASSOC. (704) 563-0566

2 INTERIOR BUILDING DIMENSIONING SHALL BE FROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

3 DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

4 ALL "STD" NUMBERS REFER TO THE CHARLOTTEMECKLENBURG LAND DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS MANUAL

5 NON-STANDARD ITEMS, IE' PAVERS, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. ETC. IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIRE
A RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH NCDOT BEFORE INSTALLATION

6 ASSIGNED BUILDING NUMBER MUST BE CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM BEAM ROAD

RO (i

> -, - -, e -, CSrCOTU™

8 NO ABOVE GROUND STORM WATER DETENTION ALLOWED IN SETBACK
9 NO LOADING DOCKS SHALL BE ALLOWED TO FACE BEAM ROAD.

10 SIDEWALK TO BE INSTALLED FROM EACH BUILDING ENTRANCE TO SIDEWALK ALONG BEAM
ROAD

11. WALL PAK TYPE LIGHTING ALONG PUBLIC STREETS OR LOCATED ADJACENT TO SINGLE

FAMILY RESIENTIAL PROPERTY PROHIBITED.
12. 5 SIDEWALK W/8' PLANTING STRIP MAY MEANDER TO SAVE EXISTING TREES

13 DEVELOPER TO DEDICATE PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE PROPOSED RIGH™-OF-WAY MEASURED

o REGUIRED STORMIATER DETENTION MAY 8 OLATED RBOVE BROUND ASSHORN )
NI s

TRAAA AR NAANA A AAN A NV N e
UTILITY NOTES: N~ AN s T
1 3" BACKFLOW PREVENTOR SHALL BE REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE ASSEMBLY, (WATTS 809
RW), (FEBCO 825D-RW). OR APPROVED EQUAL
2 8" BACKFLOW PREVENTOR SHALL BE DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY . (WATTS 709 OS&Y-RW),
(FEBCO 805 OS&Y-RW) OR APPROVED EQUAL
3. 3" REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY INSTALLED ABOVE
GROUND WITHIN INSULATED ENCLOSURE PER CMUD REQUIREMENTS ENCLOSURE TO INCLUDE
DRAIN PORT(S) FOR DISCHARGE WATER PER CMUD REQUIREMENTS
4 8" DOUBLE CHECK VALVE BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY INSTALLED BELOW GROUND
WITHIN CONCRETE VAULT PER CMUD REQUIREMENTS INSTALL 2" GRAVITY DRAIN PER CMUD
REQUIREMENTS
5 SEWER PIPE TO BE SCHEDULED 4J0 PVC CLEAN-OUTS TO BE LOCATED AT 500 O C MAXIMUM
WATER PIPE TO BE COPPER L \, MEETING AWWA C900 REQUIREMENTS MINIMUM
6 BACKFLOW PREVENTORS TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF 30' FRONT SETBACK BACKFLOW
PREVENTORS MAY BE LOCATED IN REAR OF 50' BUFFER

LANDSCAPING NOTES:

1. NO SOIL DISTURBANCE OR COMPACTION, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, TRAFFIC, BURIAL PITS,
TRENCHING, OR OTHER LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY ALLOWED IN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE
FREE BARRICADES MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION, GRADING, OR 1 NO SOIL
DISTURBANCE OR COMPACTION, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND NOT
REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION BY URBAN FORESTER

2. LANDSCAPE TIMBERS, WHEEL STOPS, OR CURB AND GUTTER WILL BE PLACED ALONG ALL
LANDSCAPE AREAS

3 MINIMUM TREE SIZE AT PLANTING IS 2-INCHED CALIPER, 8- FEET AND 3 STEMS MAXIMUM IF
MULTI-STEM MULCH IS REAUIRED; STAKING/GUYING OPTIONAL

4 ALL STRAPPING AND TOP 2/3 OF WIRE BASKET, MUST BE CUT AWAY AND REMOVED FROM ROOT
BALL PRIOR TO BACKFILLING PLANTING PIT REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP FRCM ROOT BALL

5. ALL SHRUBS USED FOR SCREENING MUST BE 2 %' TALL x 2 WIDE (MIN.) AND5 0' O C (MAX) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 12 303 IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDMNANCE

6 TREE PROTECTION FENCE 1S TO BE LOCATED 1 FOOT PER TREE DIAMETER 'NCH AWAY FROM THE
TREE IN THE SETBACK OR RIGHT-OF-WAY PLEASE SHOW DIMENSION FROM TREE TO FENCE ON
GRADING PLAN.

7. ALL PLANTING AREAS WILL HAVE AMENDED SOIL FOR 24" DEPTH ANDWLL F. _TiCOMPACTED
TO MEET TOPSOIL/PLANTING MIX STANDARDS FOR TREES

8 ADJUST TREE PLANTING LOCATIONS TO AVOID UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. PLANT 15-20' OFF
SEWER AND STORM DRAINAGE LINES, 10-15' OFF GAS, WATER, PHONE AND UNDERGROUND
ELECTRICAL LINES.

9 ALL AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES MUST BE WITHIN SIXTY(60) FEET OF ATREE

10. PLEASE CALL 336-4255 FOR FINAL INSPECTION OF TREES AND/OR TREE PLANTING AREAS, 7 TO 10
DAYS BEFORE THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS NEEDED

11 LARGE MATURING TREES MUST BE A MIN. 25 TO 30 FEET FROM OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION OR
TRANSMISSION LINES

12 TREES ARE REQUIRED TO GROW TO THEIR NATURAL HEIGHT AND FORM TOPPING AND
ROUNDING OVER IS PROHIBITED

13 TREE PROTECTION BARRICADES MUST MEET OR EXCEED TREE ORDINANCE STANDARDS (IN
CITY OF CHARLOTTE TREE ORDINANCE GUIDELINES, APPENDIX 8) OR LAND DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS MANUAL 40.04.

14 BEFORE GRADING/CLEARING/CONSTRUCTION BEGINS, CALL 336-4255 FOR INSPECTION OF TREE
PROTECTION BARRICADES BY URBAN FORESTER

15. NO GRUBBING WITHIN TREE PROTECT!ION ZONE LEAVE SOIL AND LEAF LITTER UNDISTURBED
SUPPLEMENT WITH 1-2 INCHES OF MULCH. RE-SEED WITH GRASS ONLY IN DISTURBED/GRASSED
AREAS

16 BRUSH, VINES, AND SMALL TREES (< 8 IN DIAMETER, OR AS SMALL AS 2IN CALIPER) MAY BE
HAND-CLEARED ONLY CUT FLUSH WITH GROUND SURFACE. EXISTING TREES MAY BE LIMBED UP
TO 6 FEET (AT LEAST 2/3 OF THE BRANCHES SHOULD BE LEFT) TO IMPROVE VISIBILITY BRANCHES
SHOULD BE LEFT) TO IMPROVE VISIBILITY

17 EXPOSED TREE ROQTS MUST BE CLEANLY CUT WITH A SHARP PRUNING TOOL: BACKFILL ASAP
TO MINIMIZE EXPOSURE TO THE AIR.

18 TREE BARRICADES MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION
CLEARING/CLEARING/GRADING/ CONSTRUCTION, AND NOT REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL
INSPECTION BY URBAN FORESTER

19 ALL TREES GREATER THAN 8" IN DIAMETER IN SETBACKS AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS ARE TO
REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED.
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CHARLDTTE - MECKLENBURG
PLaNNING CovMMISSION

INTER - OFFICE COVIMUNICATION

DATE: September 29, 2004
TO: Robert Brandon, FROM: Debra Campbell, '
Zoning Administrator Planning Director ‘

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval for Petition No. 2001-71 (tax parcel 141-241-05,06) by SC
Hondros & Associates, Inc.

Attached are revised plans for the aforementioned rezoning petition. The plan has been revised to
remove the note requiring the storm water detention to be in a below ground pipe system and
replace with a note that states the required storm water detention may be located above ground, as
shown on the plan. In addition, the reference to a new 46-foot Type Il driveway has been
eliminated. The exact driveway location and type/width of the driveway will be determined by
CDOT during the driveway permit process.

Since these changes are minor, | am administratively approving these revised plans. Please use
these plans when evaluating requests for building permits and certificates of occupancy.
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